



\$~21

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 148/2018, IA No.4736-4738/2018**  
**THE YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF**  
**ERNAKULAM & ORS**

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr.P.I.Jose, Mr.Shashank Mishra and  
Mr.P.S.Chandralekha, Advs.

versus

**NATIONAL COUNCIL YMCAS OF INDIA**

..... Defendant

Through: Mr.Amit Mahajan, Mr.Haris Beeran,  
Mr.Sunil Mathews and Ms.Sabah  
Iqbal Siddiqui, Advs.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YOGESH KHANNA**

**ORDER**

% **11.04.2018**

**CAV 302/2018**

Counsel as above appears for the defendant/caveator.

The caveat is discharged.

**IA No. 4739/2018**

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

**CS(OS) 148/2018, IA No.4736-4738/2018**

Issue notice.

Counsel for the defendant accepts notice. Written statement/replies be filed within four weeks from today with advance copy to learned counsel for the applicant. Replication/rejoinders, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Learned counsel for the plaintiff has referred to an e-mail dated



4<sup>th</sup> July, 2016 at page No.926 of the documents filed by the plaintiff and says defendant No.1 is trying to enter into an agreement for disposing of the property at Yellagiri. Learned counsel for the defendant submit that if the property is not disposed of as yet, the defendant shall not dispose it of without the permission of the Court.

List on 6<sup>th</sup> July, 2018.

**YOGESH KHANNA, J**

**APRIL 11, 2018**  
VLD