



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS (OS) 148/2018**

**THE YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF
ERNAKULAM & ORS** Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Senior Advocate
with Mr. P.I. Jose & Ms. P.S.
Chandralekha, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL YMCAS OF INDIA Defendant

Through: Mr. Amit Mahajan, Advocate (M-
9811191920).
Mr. Ranjay N., Advocate (MJ-
9871584658).

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **29.11.2018**

I.A. 16192/2018 & I.A. 16209/2018

The elections are slated for 2nd December, 2018. The Election Officer - Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd.) was appointed by this Court vide order dated 19th July, 2018. The Election Officer has taken a decision on 21st November, 2018. The applications have been listed today for the first time. Ld. Counsel for Applicant submits that one of the candidates has been disqualified.

This Court is not inclined to interfere in the election process which is two days away, especially when the decision of the Election Officer is dated 21st November, 2018

Issue notice in the applications.

List for hearing on 17th January, 2019, the date already fixed.

A copy of this order be given *dasti* under signature of the Court Master.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

NOVEMBER 29, 2018/Rahul