



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 148/2018**

**THE YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF
ERNAKULAM & ORS**

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. P.I. Jose and Ms. P.S.
Chandralekha, Advocates.
(M:9811556966)

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL YMCAS OF INDIA Defendant

Through: Mr. Amit Mahajan and Mr. Usman
Ghani Khan, Advocates.
(M:8181811881)

Mr. Anirudh Ahuja (M:8600236457)
proxy counsel for Mr. Ranjay N.
Advocate for Pathanamthitta YMCA.
(M:8600236457)

Mr. Sanjeev Sindhvani, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Jaspreet Singh
Rai, Mr. Rohit Nagpal and Mr. Rohit
Sharma, Advocates for Applicant.
(M:9811601211)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **11.12.2018**

CS(OS) 148/2018 & I.As. 4737/2018, 4738/2018, 16192/2018, 16209/2018,

1. The Court firstly records its gratitude to the Election Officer Justice Anil Dev Singh (Retd) and to the Counsels who assisted him, who have ensured that elections were conducted smoothly. Considering the work that has been undertaken by the learned Election Officer and the Counsels who



2023.06.24 02:36:50

acted as his Assistants, the fee of the Election Officer is increased by Rs.5 lakhs additionally to be paid to the Election Officer. The report of the Election Officer has been received and the same is taken on record. Insofar as the Assistants are concerned, considering the quantum of work which was involved and for ensuring the smooth conduct of elections, an additional sum of Rs.2 lakhs each may be paid to each of the Assistants. Ld. Counsel for Defendant no.1 has consented to the said enhancement of fees.

I.As. 16978/2018 (u/O 1 Rule 10 CPC) & 16979/2018 (u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2) & 16626/2018 (u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC)

2. It has been brought to the notice of the Court by way of these applications that the post of the President went uncontested in view of the fact that the YMCA which had proposed the name of Mr. Leby Philip was disqualified and was held to be a member of not 'good standing'.
3. The newly elected team shall takeover and perform its functions in accordance with the constitution, memorandum and rules. Let the present applications also be listed on the said date. Any decisions taken by the current President who has been elected on 2nd December, 2018 shall be subject to the outcome of the present applications and the applications which are already pending before this Court.
4. The matter is already listed on 17th January, 2019. Issue notice to the Plaintiffs. They shall file their reply within a week. Rejoinder, thereto, be filed within one week thereafter.
5. List on 17th January, 2019, the date already fixed.
6. *Dasti.*

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

DECEMBER 11, 2018/Rekha