



\$~33

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 148/2018

THE YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF

ERNAKULAM & ORS.

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. P. I. Jose, Advocate.
(M:9811556966)

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL YMCAS OF INDIA Defendants

Through: Mr. Thomas P. Joseph, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Puneet Jaiswal, Advocate
for D-.1 (M-9891234058)
Mr. Ranjay N. , Advocate for D-5 &
6. (9871584688)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **01.08.2019**

I.A. 10366/2019(exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. I.A. is disposed of.

I.A. 10365/2019(direction)

Issue notice in this application. By this application, the Applicant seeks approval for the minutes of meeting dated 9th July, 2019 in which a resolution has been passed that three persons namely Mr. R.S. Shettian, the Treasurer, Prof. George Abraham, Principal and Mr. Asir Pandian, should be the authorized persons to operate bank accounts, issue cheques and undertake internet transactions on behalf of the YMCA Physical Education College, Chennai. Currently, the Court is informed that Mr. R.S. Shettian, Professor George Abraham and Mr. Lebi Philip Mathew are the authorized



signatories who are operating the bank accounts. The status as operating today shall continue to operate till the next date.

Let the reply be filed within 2 weeks and rejoinder within 2 weeks thereafter. List the application for hearing on 30th August, 2019.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

AUGUST 01, 2019

dj