



\$~1(original side)

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ I.A. 8439/2020, I.A. 8440/2020, I.A. 8491/2020, I.A.  
8492/2020 in CS(OS) 148/2018

THE YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF  
ERNAKULAM & ORS ..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr.P.I.Jose, Adv.

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL YMCAS OF INDIA ..... Defendant

Through: Ms.Haripriya Padmanabhan,  
Mr. Puneet Jaiswal and Mr.  
Shrutanjaya Bharadwaj, Advs.  
for D-1

Mr. Manu Krishnan, Adv. for  
D-4

Mr. Ranjay N. Adv. for D-5 &  
6

Mr. Koshy John, Adv. for D-7

Mr. Kishore Kumar, Adv. for  
D- 8 & D-9

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR**

**ORDER**

%

**23.09.2020**

(Video-Conferencing)

**I.A. 8440/2020 in CS(OS) 148/2018**

1. Subject to legible copies of dim documents, on which the applicant seeks to rely, being placed on record within two weeks, the prayers in this application are allowed.

2. The application stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 148/2018

Page 1 of 3



**I.A. 8439/2020 in CS(OS) 148/2018**

1. Ms. Padmanabhan prays that I.A. 1273/2020 may be listed on 6<sup>th</sup> October, 2020.
2. The prayer is allowed.
3. I.A. 1273/2020 would be listed before the Court on 6<sup>th</sup> October, 2020.
4. The Registry is directed to intimate the counsel, who have not appeared today, of the listing of I.A. 1273/2020 on 6<sup>th</sup> October, 2020, enclosing therewith a copy of this order, and to place the proof of compliance on record, before the next date of hearing.

**I.A. 8492/2020 in CS(OS) 148/2018**

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

**I.A. 8491/2020 in CS(OS) 148/2018**

1. Issue notice.
2. Ms. Padmanabhan submits that, as the interim order of this Court has been infringed by Defendant Nos. 8 and 9, notice be issued only to the said defendants.



3. Accordingly, let notice issue to Defendant Nos. 8 and 9.
4. Mr. Kishore Kumar, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the said defendants and undertakes to file a response to this application within two weeks, with advance copy to learned counsel for the applicant, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, at least twenty-four hours in advance of the next date of hearing.
5. Renotify on 6<sup>th</sup> October, 2020.

**C. HARI SHANKAR, J.**

**SEPTEMBER 23, 2020**

*dsn*