



\$~28(Original Side)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 148/2018, I.A. 160/2022 & I.A. 244/2022

THE YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF

ERNAKULAM & ORS

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. P.I. Jose & Mr. Prashant K
Sharma, Advs.

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL YMCAS OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. James P Thomas, Adv. for
Applicant in IA 160/2022 & IA
244/2022

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

%

06.01.2022

I.A. 160/2022 (for early hearing)

1. This is an application seeking early hearing of certain applications listed in this matter.
2. Mr. Thomas, learned Counsel for the applicant, does not press the application and withdraws it.
3. Accordingly, the application is dismissed as withdrawn.



I.A. 244/2022 (under Order XXXIX, Rules 1 & 2 of CPC, 1908)

4. The applicant in this application is not yet a party in these proceedings.

5. IA 11290/2021 filed by the said applicant under Order I, Rule 10 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 is still pending and has not been decided in favour of the applicant.

6. It is noted that this applicant is filing repeated interlocutory applications even before being permitted to be impleaded in these proceedings.

7. This, in my view, is completely impermissible.

8. Accordingly, this application is dismissed with liberty to the applicant to reapproach this Court in an appropriate fashion if it is permitted to be impleaded in these proceedings.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

JANUARY 6, 2022
SS