



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 148/2018 & I.A. 9047/2021, I.A. 10314/2021, I.A.
11120/2021, I.A. 13566/2021

THE YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF
ERNAKULAM & ORS Plaintiffs
Through Mr.P.I. Jose and Mr. Prashant
K. Sharma, Advs.

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL YMCAS OF INDIA & ORS.
..... Defendants
Through Mr. Manish Sharma and Mr.
Puneet Jaiswal, Advs. for D-1
Mr. Purvesh Buttan Adv. for D-12

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

%

18.02.2022

(By Video Conference on account of COVID-19)

I.A. 9047/2021 in CS(OS) 148/2018

1. The prayer clause in this application reads thus:

“It is most humbly prayed that this Hon’ble Court may
graciously be pleased to allow this application and:

(I) Ex-parte stay further proceeding on the decision
of National Board 10/04/2021 intimated through show
cause notice dated 30/06/2021.

(II) Set-aside further proceeding on the decision of
National Board 10/04/2021 intimated through show
cause notice dated 30/06/2021.

Any other order which the Hon’ble Court thinks
appropriate in the interest of justice.”



2. The apprehended action, of which interdiction is sought, is against Mr R A Prabhakar.

3. Mr. Manish Sharma, learned Counsel appearing for Defendant 1, submits, on instructions, that a decision was taken in a meeting dated 19th October, 2021, reduced to minutes, not to take any action against Mr. Prabhakar on the basis of the decision of the National Board dated 10th April, 2021 or the show cause notice dated 30th June, 2021 and that all proceedings relating thereto against Mr. Prabhakar stand dropped.

4. Mr Jose, learned Counsel for the applicant, agrees that, in view of the statement of Mr Sharma, nothing survives for adjudication in this application, which is accordingly disposed of.

I.A. 13566/2021 in CS(OS) 148/2018

5. In view of the disposal of IA 9047/2021, this application does not survive for adjudication and is accordingly disposed of as such.

I.A. 10373/2018 & I.A.1860/2020 in CS(OS) 148/2018

6. Learned Counsel for the parties submit that these applications have become infructuous.

7. Accordingly, these applications stand disposed of as having become infructuous.
CS(OS) 148/2018



**I.A. 10314/2021, I.A. 11120/2021, I.A. 11290/2021, I.A. 11291/2021
&I.A. 16538/2021 in CS(OS) 148/2018**

8. Re-notify on 8th March, 2022 for disposal.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

FEBRUARY 18, 2022/ Dsn