



2023.04.14.12:05

\$~S-16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 148/2018 & I.A. 4738/2018, I.A. 16626/2018, I.A. 665/2019, I.A. 1894/2019, I.A. 11557/2019, I.A. 4957/2020, I.A. 5047/2020, I.A. 5602/2020, I.A. 8491/2020, I.A. 12584/2020, I.A. 1901/2021, I.A. 1902/2021, I.A. 1905/2021, I.A. 10314/2021, I.A. 11120/ 2021, I.A. 11290/2021, I.A. 11291/2021, I.A. 16538/2021, I.A. 2297/2022

**THE YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF
ERNAKULAM & ORS**

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. P.I. Jose, Advocate.
Mr. James P. Thomas, Adv. for
applicant in I.A. 11290/2021.

Versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL YMCAS OF INDIA & ORS. Defendants

Through: Mr. Manish Sharma & Mr. Puneet
Jaiswal, Advocates for D1.
Mr. Purvesh Buttan & Mr. Fahad
Imtiaz, Advocates for D12.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

30.03.2022

%

By judgment dated 19.07.2018, leave to institute the present suit under section 92 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 was granted; whereupon pleadings in the matter are now complete; though



2023.06.14.12:05

an application under Order VI Rule 17 CPC for amendment of the plaint is still pending.

2. Mr. P.I. Jose, learned counsel appears on behalf of the plaintiffs and Mr. Manish Sharma, learned counsel appears on behalf of the main contesting party viz. defendant No.1. Learned counsel as above, are also present for the other defendants.
3. There are 19 interim applications, under varied provisions of law filed by the different parties, pending in the matter.
4. After hearing learned counsel for the parties, this court is of the view that considering the nature of the suit and the essence of the grievance that has led to its filing, it is necessary and in the interests of justice, the essential and material issues that are required to be 'resolved' in the matter be crystallised.
5. This court is also of the view that proceeding technically application-by-application would only queer the pitch and would not be in the best interests of the concerned organisations.
6. In view of the above, in the first instance, Mr. Jose and Mr. Sharma, appearing for the plaintiffs and defendant No. 1 respectively, which latter is the nodal association in relation to which several reliefs have been sought, are directed to jointly file a short note crystallising and articulating the main aspects that now remain to be addressed in relation to the management and affairs of defendant No. 1.
7. In an effort to clear the decks for a possible resolution of the issues, Mr. Sharma will also place on record a tabulated summary of the pending interim applications, in-line with order dated 10.02.2022.



8. For the above purpose, re-notify on 10th May 2022, the date already fixed.
9. Copies of the tabulated summary and joint note be provided to other counsel appearing in the matter.

MARCH 30, 2022/uj

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J.