



2023-04-11/2023

\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 148/2018 and IA No. 13168/2022 (application filed by defendant no.1 u/S 151 CPC for grant of exemption from filing the certified copies of the annexures, certain dim, less margin documents)

THE YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF
ERNAKULAM & ORS Plaintiffs

Through: None

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL YMCAS OF INDIA & ORS Defendants

Through: Mr. Puneet Jaiswal, Advocate for Defendant no.1 appeared physically
Mr. Purvesh Buttan and Mr. Prateek Narwar, Advocate for Defendant no.12 appeared physically
Mr. A.S. Chandiok, Senior Advocate with Mr. R.K. Joshi, Mr. O. Joshi and Ms. Neelam Deol, Advocate for proposed defendants in IA No. 13167/2022 appeared physically

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH,
(DHJS)**

ORDER
23.08.2022

%

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

IA No. 13167/2022 (Application filed by defendant no.1 u/O I Rule X r/w Section 151 CPC seeking impleadment f parties as defendants in the present suit)

CS(OS) 148/2018

Page 1 of 2



The file has been taken up on fresh application filed by defendant no.1 for impleadment of proposed defendant nos. 13 and 14 namely Sh. Om Prakash Rajgaria and M/s. Om Credit Pvt. Ltd.

Learned counsel for proposed defendants has appeared on advance notice. At request of learned counsel for proposed defendants, copy of the complete set of paper book be supplied to learned counsel for proposed defendant by learned counsel for the plaintiff within two days by way of e-mail.

At request of learned counsel for defendant no.12, copy of the present application be supplied to him within two days by way of e-mail.

Notice of the application be issued to plaintiff and other defendants on filing of PF within seven days, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, for the next date of hearing.

CS(OS) 148/2018

Learned counsel for defendant no.1 has stated that he has filed application for stay vide Dy. No. 1336678/2022, however, the same has not been listed yet.

Matter is already coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 8th September, 2022, for further directions.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 23, 2022
savita