



2023.06.14.15:08

\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 148/2018 and I.A. Nos.4738/2018, 665/2019, 1894/2019, 11557/2019, 4957/2020, 5047/2020, 5602/2020, 8491/2020, 12584/2020, 1901-02/2021, 1905/2021, 10314/2021, 11120/2021, 11290-91/2021, 16538/2021, 2297/2022, 7278/2022, 11604-05/2022, 13168/2022 & 13504-05/2022

THE YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF
ERNAKULAM & ORS Plaintiffs

Through: Prashant Kumar Sharma, Advocate
for Mr. P.I. Jose, Advocate.

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL YMCAS OF INDIA & ORS. Defendants

Through: Mr. Manish Sharma with Mr. Puneet
Jaiswal, Advocates for D1.
Mr. Purvesh Buttan with Mr. Prateek
Narwar, Advocates for D12.
Mr. R.K. Joshi with Mr. Ojusya Joshi
and Mr. Nianjan Singh, Advocates for
proposed defendants Nos. 13 and 14.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

12.10.2022

I.A.13167/2022

Learned counsel appearing for the proposed defendants submits that reply to this application was filed yesterday. However the same is not on record. Let it be brought on record; with copies to the other counsel.

Mr. Manish Sharma, learned counsel appearing for the applicant wishes to file a short rejoinder.

Let rejoinder be filed before the next date.

Re-notify on 15th December 2022.



I.A. 16626/2018

Mr. Sharma submits that though no order has been made on this application so far, fresh elections for the posts of Secretaries to the National Board are due in February, 2023; and it may be clarified that the pendency of this application will not affect the conduct of such elections.

Considering that this application relates to the elections held in 2018, it is clarified that the pendency of this application will not impede the elections proposed to be conducted for the aforesaid posts in February, 2023.

The application shall however, remain pending.

CS(OS) 148/2018

Re-notify on 15th December 2022.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

OCTOBER 12, 2022

ds