



2023-06-14 17:05

\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 148/2018**

THE YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF
ERNAKULAM & ORS Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. P.I. Jose, Advocate.

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL YMCAS OF INDIA & ORS. Defendants

Through: Mr. Manish Sharma with Mr. Puneet
Jaiswal, Advocates for D1.

Mr. Purvesh Buttan with Mr. Fahad
Imtiaz and Mr. Prateek Narwar,
Advocates for D12, Mr. John
Mathew, Advocate for impleadment
applicant.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

11.11.2022

I.A. 16626/2018

Mr. Manish Sharma, learned counsel appearing for defendant No. 1 submits that by inadvertence, during the course of hearing on the last date *i.e.* 12.10.2022 he mentioned that elections to the posts of Secretaries to the National Board are due in February, 2023; whereas, he has now been instructed that the elections are due in December, 2022. Counsel requests that the order be modified to that extent.

2. In view of the submission made, order dated 12.10.2022 in relation to I.A. No. 16626/2018 be read to say that “ ... *fresh elections for the posts of Secretaries to the National Board are due in December, 2022; ...*”



3. No other change has been made in order dated 12.10.2022.

I.A. No.18286/2022 (for directions), I.A. No. 18287/2022 (seeking impleadment) and I.A. No. 17857/2022 (seeking directions)

4. Issue notice.

5. Let reply to these applications be filed within 03 weeks; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within 02 weeks thereafter; with copies to the opposing counsel.

6. Re-notify on 15th December 2022, the date already fixed.

7. Let copies of these applications be supplied to all non-applicant parties.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

NOVEMBER 11, 2022/ds