



2023.04.11.17.06

\$~45

\* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 148/2018

THE YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF  
ERNAKULAM & ORS ..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. P.I Jose, Adv.  
Mr. Saju Jakob, Adv. in applicant in  
IA No.21359/2022

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL YMCAS OF INDIA & ORS..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Arvind Nayar, Sr. Adv. along  
with Mr. Manish Sharma and Mr.  
Puneet Jaiswal, Advs. for D-1.  
Mr. John Mathew, Ms. Manisha  
Saroja, Ms. Pritibha Varun and Mr.  
Raju Singh, Advs. for impleader in IA  
Nos.18286-87 and IA Nos.17856-57.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA**

**ORDER**  
**20.01.2023**

%

**IA No.1218/2023 (Exemption)**

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

**IA No.1217/2023**

1. The present application has been filed by the applicant seeking clarification of the para nos.4 (a) and 4(h) of the order dated 11.01.2023.

2. Para 4(a) of the said order reads as under:

*“4 (a) To draw up/finalise the list of ‘good standing’ member YMCAs that would be entitled to send their delegates/nominees for voting in the forthcoming elections, taking into account the exercise that has already been done in this regard pursuant to previous order (s) in these proceedings.”*



2023.04.15.11:04

3. After hearing learned counsel for the parties, it is clarified that while drawing up/finalising the list of good standing member YMCAs, that would be entitled to send their delegates/nominees for voting in the forthcoming elections, the Election Officer would take into account not only the previous orders in these proceedings, but also the exercise carried out by the Movement Strengthening Committee and the National Executive Committee of defendant no.1.
4. Para 4(h) of the order dated 11.01.2023 reads as under:  
*“Interact with the member organizations in respect of the venue for the elections and if required, change the venue.”*
5. With regard to the aforesaid directions, learned senior counsel for the applicant submits that the venue for the elections have been fixed at Chennai taking into account various logistical aspect, and it would not be expedient to shift the venue from Chennai to any other place. The Election Officer shall duly take the same into consideration while acting as per the aforesaid para 4(h) of the order dated 11.01.2023.
6. With the aforesaid clarifications, the present application stands disposed of.

**SACHIN DATTA, J**

**JANUARY 20, 2023/cl**