



2026:DHC:1706

\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 148/2018 I.A. 4738/2018 I.A. 16626/2018 I.A. 665/2019
I.A. 1894/2019 I.A. 11557/2019 I.A. 4957/2020 I.A. 5047/2020
I.A. 5602/2020 I.A. 8491/2020 I.A. 12584/2020 I.A. 1901/2021
I.A. 1902/2021 I.A. 1905/2021 I.A. 10314/2021 I.A. 11120/2021
I.A. 11290/2021 I.A. 11291/2021 I.A. 16538/2021 I.A. 2297/2022
I.A. 11604/2022 I.A. 11605/2022 I.A. 13167/2022 I.A. 13168/2022
I.A. 13504/2022 I.A. 13505/2022 I.A. 17856/2022 I.A. 17857/2022
I.A. 18286/2022 I.A. 18287/2022 I.A. 20640/2022 I.A. 21337/2022
I.A. 21359/2022 I.A. 470/2023 I.A. 4019/2023 I.A. 8689/2023
I.A. 31241/2024 I.A. 31242/2024

THE YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF
ERNAKULAM & ORSPlaintiffs

Through: Mr. P.I. Jose, Adv. P-4 & 5

Mr. Jai Sahai Endlaw & Ms.
Sagarika Kaul, Advs for P-6

Mr. Saju Jakob, Mr. Johan Mathew
Ms. Mili Verma, Ms. Siny Sara
Varghese & Mr. Albert B.A.,
Advocates

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL YMCAS OF INDIA & ORS.
.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Manish Sharma, Sr. Adv
(thru VC) with Mr. Puneet Jaiswal,
Adv. for D-1

Mr. Kuriakose Varghese, Ms. Isha
Ghai & Ms. Riya Sara Renchen,
Advs. for D-1, 2, 3 & 8

Mr. Arjun Mitra, Adv for proposed
D-2



2026:DHC:1706

Ms. Pooja Dhar, Mr. Pratul Pratap
Singh, Advs for D-3.

Mr. Mustafa Ali, Adv. for R-1 & 2
in I.A 2297 and 21337

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

10.03.2025

I.A. 39572/2024 (under Section 151 CPC)

1. Instant application is moved by defendant no.1 seeking directions with respect to a property in Assam.
2. Mr. P.I. Jose, Advocate appears on behalf of plaintiff no. 4 and states that they have an objection to the relief sought in this application. He further states, that there are other issues alleged by plaintiffs in this matter, where leave was granted under Section 92 of CPC, previously by this Court.
3. Counsel for plaintiff nos. 1, 2, 3 & 8 states that they do not wish to pursue this suit any further, as their issues have been resolved with defendant no.1.
4. No one is present on behalf of the rest of plaintiffs.
5. After hearing some submissions of the parties, it seems that there could be a possibility of resolution of at least immediate issues in this application, and possibly larger set of grievances of aggrieved plaintiffs, with regard to affairs of defendant no.1.
6. For this purpose, it has been agreed that representatives of plaintiffs', in particular plaintiff no.4 and 5, represented through Mr. P.I. Jose, Advocate, will meet the authorised representatives of defendant no.1, in order to make an attempt to resolve their differences and see if there is any solution to the same. Needless to state that this would be without prejudice to rights and contentions of the parties.



2026:DHC:1706

7. Mr. Manish Sharma, Sr. Advocate appearing on behalf of defendant no.1 has consented to be a part of this meeting, which will be scheduled in consultation with Mr. P.I. Jose, Advocate.
8. List on 23rd May 2025.
9. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MARCH 10, 2025/sm/na