



\$~51

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

I.A. 25104/2025 & I.A. 25123/2025

IN

+ CS(OS) 148/2018

THE YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN

ASSOCIATION OF ERNAKULAM & ORS .....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Cathy Ruby Thomas, Advocate  
for P-1.

Mr. Kariakose Varghese & Ms. Isha  
Ghai, Advocates for P-2.

Ms. Riya Sara Renchen, Advocate for  
P-3.

Mr. Saurabh Kirpal, Senior Advocate  
with Mr. Jai Sahai Endlaw, Mr. Rajat  
Choudhary, Ms. Sagarika Kaul,  
Advocates for P-6.

Mr. Akshat Gogna, Advocate for P-8.

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL YMCAS OF INDIA

& ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Puneet Jaiswal, Advocate for D-  
1.

Mr. Purvesh Buttan, Ms. Prachi  
Bhutani & Mr. Prateek Narwar,  
Advocates for D-12.

Mr. Rajiv Nayar, Senior Advocate  
with Mr. Shubham Srivastava,  
Advocate for applicants.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL**

**ORDER**

%

**09.10.2025**

**I.A. 25123/2025**



1. Mr. Rajiv Nayar, senior counsel appearing on behalf of the applicants, submits that the applicants have also preferred an application under Order 1 Rule 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking impleadment of the applicants in the present suit, being I.A. 25104/2025, which is listed before the Joint Registrar today.
2. Let the said application be also listed before this Court, along with the present application, on 11<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.

**AMIT BANSAL, J**

**OCTOBER 9, 2025**  
*at*