



2024-09-18 12:26:21

\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

I.A. 26583/2025

IN

+ CS(OS) 148/2018

THE YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION
OF ERNAKULAM & ORS

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Vivek Chib, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Akshat Gogna and Mr.
Cathy Ruby Thomas, Advocates for
plaintiff Nos.1 and 8
Mr. Kuriakose Varghese and Ms. Isha
Ghai, Advocates for P-2
Mr. Rajesh Yadav, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Gautam Dhamija, Advocate
for plaintiff
Mr. Jai Sahai Endlaw & Ms. Sagarika
Kaul, Advocates for P-6.

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL YMCAS OF INDIA & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Manish Sharma, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Puneet Jaiswal, Mr. Ninad
Dogra, Advocates for D-1.
Mr. Raj Shekhar Rao, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Nakul Chaudhary,
Advocate for applicant

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER
28.10.2025

%

I.A. 26583/2025 (seeking urgent directions in the present matter)

1. By way of the present application, the applicant/proposed defendant

CS(OS) 148/2018

Page 1 of 3



prays for urgent directions on the adjudication of I.A. No. 26190/2025 and 26191/2025.

2. In view of the fact that the aforesaid applications are being taken up for hearing, this application stands disposed of.

I.A. 26190/2025 (under Order I Rule 10, CPC)

3. The present application has been filed on behalf of the applicant/Mariyapuram Young Men's Christian Association (YMCA), Thrivanathapuram District, seeking impleadment as a party to the aforesaid suit.

4. It is stated that the applicant is an affiliated member of the defendant no.1 society and is governed under the written constitution issued by the defendant no.1.

5. Counsel appearing on behalf of the parties do not oppose the impleadment application.

6. Accordingly, the applicant in I.A. 26190/2025, i.e. 'Mariyapuram Young Men's Christian Association (YMCA), Thrivanathapuram District' is impleaded as a defendant to the captioned suit.

7. Let an amended memo of parties be filed before the next date of hearing.

8. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

I.A. 26191/2025 (for directions)

9. Issue Notice.

10. Notice is accepted by counsel appearing on behalf of the defendant no.1, counsel for the plaintiffs no.1 and 8, counsel for the plaintiff no.2, and counsel for the plaintiff no.6.

11. Replies, if any, be filed within ten (10) days.



12. List on 11th November, 2025, *i.e.* the date already fixed.

OCTOBER 28, 2025
ds

AMIT BANSAL, J