



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 148/2018, I.A. 6117/2026 , I.A. 6119/2026, I.A. 6120/2026,
I.A. 6121/2026 & I.A. 6122/2026

THE YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF
ERNAKULAM & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Vivek Chib, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Akshat Gogna, Mr. Siddharth
Sunil and Mr. Zeeshan Thomas,
Advocates for P-1 & 8.
Mob: 9650718557
Email: gogna@kmnplaw.com
Mr. Kuriakose Varghese and Ms. Isha
Ghai, Advocates for P-2
Mob: 9958973857
Email: isha@kmnplaw.com
Mr. Jai Sahai Endlaw and Ms.
Sagarika Kaul, Advocates for P-6
Mob: 9582079503
Email: sagarika@jsechambers.com

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL YMCAS OF INDIA & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Kirti Uppal, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Puneet Jaiswal, Advocate for D-1
Mob: 9891234058
Email: puneetjaisw@gmail.com
Mr. Anil K. Airi, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Nakul Chaudhary, Mr. Harsh
Gautam and Mr. Vishal Tyagi,
Advocates for D-13
Mob: 8882005139
Mr. Jugal Bagga, Mr. Sumit Kaushik,



Mr. Chetram Kaushik and Mr. Charan Khatana, Advocates for Applicant in I.A. 6117/2026

Mob: 9958179667

Email: baggajugal@gmail.com

Mr. Pragyan Pradip Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Shubham Srivastava, Ms. Purva Kohli and Mr. Rachit Sharma, Advocates for Applicant in I.A. 6121/2026 & I.A. 6122/2026

Mob: 7742214296

Email: rachit.sharma539@gmail.com

Ms. Ashna Narang, Mr. Albert and Ms. Simran Gulia, Advs. for applicant Mr. Saju Jakob, along with applicant in person (Through VC)

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

11.03.2026

I.A. 6117/2026

1. The present application has been filed under Order 1 Rule 10, read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC"), on behalf of the applicant i.e., Young Men's Christian Association ("YMCA"), Vishakhapatnam, for impleadment as defendant in the present matter.
2. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by the learned counsels appearing for the non-applicants.
3. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks, from today.
4. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of one week, thereafter.



5. Re-notify on the date already fixed, i.e., 24th March, 2026.

I.A. 6119/2026

6. The present application has been filed under Section 151 of the CPC on behalf of defendant no. 13, seeking setting aside of the order dated 27th February, 2026, passed by learned Election Observer in the present matter.

7. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by the learned counsels appearing for the non-applicants.

8. Let reply be filed before the next date of hearing.

9. Re-notify on the date already fixed, i.e., 24th March, 2026.

I.A. 6120/2026

10. The present application has been filed under Section 151 of the CPC on behalf of defendant no. 13, for grant of stay on the operation of order dated 27th February, 2026, till the outcome of I.A. 6119/2026.

11. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by the learned counsels appearing for the non-applicants.

12. Let reply be filed before the next date of hearing.

13. Re-notify on the date already fixed, i.e., 24th March, 2026.

I.A. 6121/2026

14. The present application has been filed under Section 151 of the CPC on behalf of the YMCA, Kazhakkuttom, seeking setting aside of the order dated 27th February, 2026, passed by learned Election Observer in the present matter.

15. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by the learned counsels appearing for the non-applicants.

16. Let reply be filed before the next date of hearing.

17. Re-notify on the date already fixed, i.e., 24th March, 2026.



I.A. 6122/2026

18. The present application has been filed on behalf of YMCA, Kazhakkuttom, for grant of stay on the operation of order dated 27th February, 2026, till the outcome of I.A. 6121/2026.

19. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by the learned counsels appearing for the non-applicants.

20. Let reply be filed, before the next date of hearing.

21. List on the date already fixed, i.e., 24th March, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MARCH 11, 2026/SK