



2024-03-27 13:37:42

\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 148/2018, I.A. 4738/2018, I.A. 17856/2022, I.A. 17857/2022, I.A. 18286/2022, I.A. 18287/2022, I.A. 20640/2022, I.A. 21337/2022, I.A. 21359/2022, I.A. 470/2023, I.A. 4019/2023, I.A. 8689/2023, I.A. 31241/2024, I.A. 39572/2024, I.A. 20414/2025, I.A. 209/2026, I.A. 6117/2026, I.A. 6119/2026, I.A. 6120/2026, I.A. 6121/2026, I.A. 6122/2026, I.A. 7706/2026, I.A. 16626/2018, I.A. 665/2019, I.A. 1894/2019, I.A. 11557/2019, I.A. 4957/2020, I.A. 5047/2020, I.A. 5602/2020, I.A. 8491/2020, I.A. 12584/2020, I.A. 1901/2021, I.A. 1902/2021, I.A. 1905/2021, I.A. 10314/2021, I.A. 11120/2021, I.A. 11290/2021, I.A. 11291/2021, I.A. 16538/2021, I.A. 2297/2022, I.A. 11604/2022, I.A. 11605/2022, I.A. 13167/2022, I.A. 13168/2022, I.A. 13504/2022 & I.A. 13505/2022

THE YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF
ERNAKULAM & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Umang Motiani and Mr.
Akshat Gogna, Advs. for P-1
Mr. Kuriakose Varghese and Ms. Isha
Ghai, Advs. for P-2
Ms. Cathy R. Thomas, Adv. for P-8
Mr. Jai Endlaw, Adv. with Ms.
Sagarika Kaul, Adv. for P-6

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL YMCAS OF INDIA & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Purvesh Buttan and Ms. Nishita
Gupta, Advs. for D-12
Mr. Kirti Uppal, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Puneet Jaiswal, Ms. Archisha
Satyarthi and Ms. Asmita Shukla,



Advs. for D-1

Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Shubham Srivastava, Adv. For
Applicant

Mr. Jugal Bagga, Adv. with Mr.
Sumit Kaushik and Mr. C. Kaushik,
Advs. for Applicant in I.A. 6117/26
and I.A. 7706/26

Mr. Nakul Chaudhary, Adv. for D-13

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

24.03.2026

%

I.A. 7706/2026

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the YMCA, Visakhapatnam for setting aside the orders dated 29th December, 2026 and 27th February, 2026, passed by the learned Election Observer.
2. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsels appearing for the non-applicants.
3. Let reply be filed, within a period of four weeks, from today.
4. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks, thereafter.

CS(OS) 148/2018

5. Pleadings in the various pending applications are yet to be completed.
6. Accordingly, let the pleadings be completed.
7. Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the defendant no. 13 and YMCA, Kazhakuttam submits that elections of the YMCA are slated to be held on 25th April, 2026. He, thus, submits that the various pending applications would have effect on the elections.
8. Since pleadings in the applications are yet to be completed, it is



clarified that the elections shall be held on 25th April, 2026. However, they shall be subject to the outcome of the pending applications.

9. List for hearing of the pending applications on 17th August, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MARCH 24, 2026/KR