



\$~65

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 148/2018 & I.A. 11329/2026, I.A. 11330/2026, I.A. 11357/2026

THE YOUNG MENS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF
ERNAKULAM & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Vivek Chib, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Akshat Gogna and Mr. Zeeshan
Thomas, Advs. for P-1

Mob: 9650718557

Email: gogna@kmnblaw.com

Mr. Kuriakose Varghese, Adv. for P-
2

Mob: 9650718557

Email: kuriakose@kmnblaw.com

Mr. Jai Sahai Endlaw and Ms.
Sagarika Kaul, Advs.

Mob: 9582079503

Email: jai@jsechambers.com

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL YMCAS OF INDIA & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Kirti Uppal, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Puneet Jaiswal, Mr. Sandeep
Sehrawat, Ms. Archisha Satyarthi and
Ms. Asmita Shukla, Advs. for D-1

Mob: 9899833030

Mr. Ashish Dholakia, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Nakul Chaudhary, Ms. Meghna
Jandu and Mr. Shubham Srivastava,
Advs. for D-13 and applicant

Mob: 8882005139

Email:

nakulchaudhary39@gmail.com

Mr. Purvesh Buttan and Ms. Nishita



Gupta, Advocates for D-12
Mr. Kirtiman Singh, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. Aditi Todaria, Adv. for National
General Secretary
Mob: 8527378157
Email: adv.todaria@gmail.com
Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Sr. Advocate
for applicant (through VC)

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

% **24.04.2026**

I.A. 11329/2026 & I.A. 11330/2026

1. The present applications have been filed on behalf of defendant no. 13 and YMCA Kazhakkuttom, seeking directions for compliance of the judgment dated 26th February, 2025, passed by this Court in the present matter.
2. This Court is informed that against the judgment dated 26th February, 2026, the defendant no. 13 has filed an appeal bearing *FAO (OS) 37/2026*, which was listed before the Division Bench on 22nd April, 2026.
3. Noting the aforesaid, issuance of notice in the present applications, is deferred.

I.A. 11357/2026

4. The present application has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 13, seeking directions in the present matter.
5. Learned Senior Counsel appearing for defendant no. 13 submits that to ensure that the elections are fair and proper, it is essential that the contesting candidates, or their duly authorized representatives, be permitted



to remain present at the voting premises to ensure that democratic electoral process is carried out in all fairness and without any malpractice.

6. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsels appearing for the non-applicants.

7. Learned Senior Counsel appearing for plaintiff no. 1, as well as defendant no. 1, and Mr. Pragyan Sharma, learned Senior Counsel for one of the applicants before this Court, submit that they do not have any objection to the present application.

8. Accordingly, considering the submissions made before this Court, it is directed that all the contesting candidates, and/or their duly authorized representatives, shall be permitted to remain present at the voting premises during the polling process.

9. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is disposed of.

10. *Dasti* under the signatures of the Court Master.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

APRIL 24, 2026

ak